

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF SOUTHEAST
TEXAS, *et al*,

Plaintiffs

vs.

ANNE RUNG, ADMINISTRATOR,
OFFICE OF FEDERAL
PROCUREMENT POLICY, OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, *et al*.

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 16-CV-00425

**PLAINTIFFS’ EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF, WITH
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE AND HEARING**

Plaintiffs Associated Builders and Contractors of Southeast Texas, *et al*, hereby move on an emergency basis for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction against Defendants pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, to prevent Defendants from implementing or enforcing Executive Order 13673 issued by the President on July 31, 2014. *See* Ex. 1, 79 Fed. Reg. 45309 (Aug. 5, 2014), as amended, 80 Fed. Reg. 58807 (Aug. 26, 2016) (“the Executive Order”). Plaintiffs specifically seek to enjoin the final rule promulgated by the Federal Acquisition Regulatory (“FAR”) Council. *See* Ex. 2, 81 Fed. Reg. 58562 (Aug. 25, 2016) (“FAR Rule”). Plaintiffs also seek to enjoin the United States Department of Labor’s (“DOL’s”) guidance regarding the FAR Rule, incorporated by reference therein. *See* Ex. 3, 81 Fed. Reg. 58654 (Aug. 25, 2016). The foregoing Rule and Guidance are scheduled to go into

effect on **October 25, 2016**, absent preliminary injunctive relief, causing irreparable harm to Plaintiffs' government contractor members.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION - INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Executive Order 13673	2
B. The FAR Rule and DOL Guidance Implementing The Executive Order.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	7
IV. STANDING AND RIPENESS	8
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs Have A Substantial Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	9
1. The Executive Order, FAR Rule, and DOL Guidance Violate the First Amendment	10
2. The Executive Order, FAR Rule and DOL Guidance Violate the Due Process Rights Of Government Contractors and Offerors	13
3. The Executive Order, FAR Rule, and DOL Guidance, Separately and Together, Significantly Exceed The President’s, FAR Council’s, And DOL’s Authority And Are Otherwise Preempted By Federal Labor Laws.....	15
4. The New Rule And Guidance Are Arbitrary And Capricious And Entitled To No Deference	18
5. The Executive Order, Rule and Guidance Force Massive And Unnecessary Costs On Contractors, Government Agencies, And Taxpayers.....	20
6. The Paycheck “Transparency” Requirement Is Unlawful and Arbitrary.....	21
7. The Executive Order and The FAR Council Rule Violate The Federal Arbitration Act	21
B. Plaintiffs Meet The Remaining Three Criteria For A Preliminary Injunction	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE
1. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless The New Rules Are Enjoined	23
2. The President, FAR Council, And The DOL Will Not Be Harmed By A Preliminary Injunction.....	24
3. The Public Interest Will Be Furthered By Injunctive Relief	24
VI. CONCLUSION – SCOPE OF PRAYED FOR RELIEF	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	22
<i>Barton v. Huerta</i> , 2014 WL 4088582	8
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Board of County Commissioners v Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Winters Battery Mfg. Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	22
<i>Dallas Cowboys Cheerleaders v. Scoreboard Posters, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D.N.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Case No. 12-2249 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2013), 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Gate Guard Services v. Perez</i> , 792 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-1034, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17688 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2016).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Kendall v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 174 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999)	17

Middlesex Cnty Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....16

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....22

Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Perez,
Case No. 5:16-cv-00066-C (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016), appeal pending (5th Cir.)8

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....24

National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC,
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23,
484 U.S. 112 (1987).....19

O’Hare Truck Service v. City of Northlake,
518 U.S. 712 (1996).....13

Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec’y of Def.,
631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....14

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)23

Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., v. City of Lubbock, Tex.,
463 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2006)13

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....13

Quoting MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....16

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....16

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....10

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....10

S. New England Tel. Co. v. NLRB,
793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20

<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Texas State Troopers Ass’n v. Morales</i> , 10 F. Supp.2d 628 (N.D. Tx. 1998)	10
<i>Texas v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 15
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d	24
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Ind. v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411, 418-20	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	18
9 U.S.C. § 2	22
40 U.S.C. 101 and 121	15
41 U.S.C § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967	2
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990	2
Fair Labor Standards Act	2, 5
Family and Medical Leave Act	2
Federal Arbitration Act	22
FLSA	17, 19

National Labor Relations Act2, 4, 16, 17

Occupational Safety and Health Act.....2, 5

Rehabilitation Act, the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1972, or
the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974.....6

Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....2, 6

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....2, 4, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

79 Fed. Reg. 453092, 3

80 Fed. Reg. at 3055313

81 Fed. Reg. at 5871321

81 Fed. Reg. at 5871814

81 Fed. Reg. at 5866411

81 Fed. Reg. at 585643, 12

81 Fed. Reg. 585624

81 Fed. Reg. 585654

81 Fed. Reg. 5864110

81 Fed. Reg. 58658-5918

81 Fed. Reg. 5866412

81 Fed. Reg. 586656

81 Fed. Reg. 586665

81 Fed. Reg. 586675, 6

81 Fed. Reg. 586684, 5

81 Fed. Reg. 58723-247

EO 1365818

Executive Order 112462

Executive Order 136582
